As a result of the sale, Piedmont Lithium no longer holds shares of Sayona Mining and will record a loss on the sale of our investment
in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification, or ASC 323-10-35-35, Investments - Equity Method and Joint Ventures.

We have included below the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2023 and the
unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2023, which was derived from our consolidated balance sheet
filed in this Annual Report on Form 10-K. The pro forma statements of operations give effect to the disposal as if it had occurred on
January 1, 2023.

Disclosure Pursuant to Item 9.01 of Form 8-K — Financial Statements and Exhibits

PIEDMONT LITHIUM INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(In thousands)

Year Ended
December 31, 2023 Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Revenue $ 39,817 $ — $ 39,817
Costs of sales  34,138  —  34,138

Gross profit  5,679  —  5,679
Operating expenses:
Exploration costs  1,929  —  1,929
Selling, general and administrative expenses  43,319  —  43,319

Total operating expenses  45,248  —  45,248
Income (loss) from equity method investments  194  2,546 (a)  2,740
Loss from operations  (39,375)  2,546  (36,829)
Other income (expense):  —
Interest income  3,859  —  3,859
Interest expense  (39)  —  (39)
(Loss) gain from foreign currency exchange  (91)  —  (91)
Gain on dilution of equity method investments  16,975  (16,850) (b)  125

Total other income (loss)  20,704  (16,850)  3,854
Loss before taxes  (18,671)  (14,304)  (32,975)
Income tax expense  3,106  (3,106) (c)  —
Net loss $ (21,777) $ (11,198) $ (32,975)

Table of Contents

74

PIEDMONT LITHIUM INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2023
(In thousands, except per share amounts

December 31,
2023 Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 71,730 $ 41,422 (d) $ 113,152
Accounts receivable  595  —  595
Other current assets  3,829  —  3,829

Total current assets  76,154  41,422  117,576
Property, plant and mine development, net  127,086  —  127,086
Other non-current assets  30,353  —  30,353
Equity method investments  147,662  (59,494) (e)  88,168
Total assets $ 381,255 $ (18,072) $ 363,183

 —
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  —
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  11,754  —  11,754
Current portion of long-term debt  149  —  149
Other current liabilities  29,463  3,149 (f)  32,612

Total current liabilities  41,366  3,149  44,515
Long-term debt, net of current portion  14  —  14
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion  1,091  —  1,091
Other non-current liabilities  431  —  431
Deferred tax liabilities  6,023  (6,023) (g)  —
Total liabilities  48,925  (2,874)  46,051
Commitments and contingencies (Note 15)

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock; $0.0001 par value, 100,000 shares

authorized; 19,272 and 18,073 shares issued and
outstanding at December 31, 2023 and December 31,
2022, respectively  2  —  2

Additional paid-in capital  462,899  —  462,899
Accumulated deficit  (126,844)  (16,204) (h)  (143,048)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (3,727)  1,006 (i)  (2,721)
Total stockholders’ equity  332,330  (15,198)  317,132
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 381,255 $ (18,072) $ 363,183

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information
(a) Reflects the removal our $0.3 million loss from our equity method investment in Sayona Mining and $2.2 million loss on impairment of our investment in Sayona

Mining
(b) Reflects the removal of the gain on dilution of our interest in Sayona Mining
(c) Reflects the income tax effects of the pro forma adjustments. The tax effect of the pro forma adjustments was calculated using the statutory rates in effect for the

period presented.
(d) Reflects the total proceeds received for the sale of Sayona Mining stock in the first quarter of 2024